| Dec:isioi‘. No._ 23145 |

BEZFORZ TEE RAIIROAD COJKID 0N OF T CALIFORNIA

Iz the Vetter of the Application of
7:. -.,. UA}.\:—‘O?D and FR[;\IK G. .'IOID«D,
copariners, doing business unéder tae:
Lictitious neme of O. c. & N. Stegez,
for ax oxrder consolidating and wni-
-ying applicants® exis¥ting operative
rights t0 operatc avtomobile stege
vervice for the transyortation of
acsengers, begoage and express de-
uWeC“ Lltures and the California-
regon Stete Line at atpoint mown &S
New Zlne Creek, and intermediate points,
with the operative rights owned by ap-~
plicaxnts for the traxsportation of
peszsengers, baggage ané exyress between
Susenville exd tae Oregon State Line neexr
Yalin, Oregon, vie Alturaz exnd Caxnby and
intermediate points, and between Llturas
~exnd Bieber, viza lLooxout, vie idin, or via
Parks Raxnck, and intermediote points, z=zd
ivs existing operative rights betweezn
2edding end Zieber oaxé ell intermediate
pointes; and to dizscontinue sexvice between
Montgomexy Creek and Xud Sprizngs, anéd
‘between Surney and Pitt 3 end Cayton; and
- %0 consolidete the‘oper&tive‘rignt between
Susanville and Adin; and for authority,
in the general cneration of Yhelr systex,on
reconstruction oxr relocation of highways zov
alfecting intermediate points named in the
tarifls of the applicants, t0 use suck re~
constructed or relocated highways; also,
thet when more than ore highway route dbetween
two or more points i3 prescrided, the right
To ucze both routes provided that 2 pert of
the service rendered is 10 be given over
each route, the divizion of the zexrvice %o be
opticrnal with: the apylicant; (2) And Zor a
cextificate declaring that pubdblic comzvenience
and necessity require in cormnection withk the
Loregoing operation, 2s consolideted, the
service "on callm™ by dive:sion Yo all con-
s‘aruc'cion'camu of tre (Creat Northern Railwey,
vestern Pacific Ralliway, and all highwuy and
lumber camps over and along or adjacent to
uaid routes lying within the texritory 15
. miles souta of Bieber, Califorzia, ené the
‘ Cali’o-“_a-O*egon State Line; (3) Applicants,
0. C. & N. Staeges, Inc., for & certificate
declaring that omublic conwvenience and.necessity
require the operation dy 4% of <he consolidated
operative rights es hereinabove set forth; ‘

Application
No. 16872

\4\/\_‘\_’\.4\.&v\.a\/\_—\/vuvvusakavVvvvvvvvuvvvvvv\l\J\/V\/\ﬁ\Av\;\‘V\‘VV\J\/V




(4£) Lxé for authority Lor applicants, Senford

and Word, to transler the operative rights
hereinabove owzed axnd .,oush‘c T0 be consolidated
wto the 0. C. & N. Steges, Inc. and to receive
stock in said corporation; (5) 4nd for perxisdon
of the Commissior for 0. C. & X. Steges, Inc. to
issue stock unto W. M. Senfoxd, Frenk G. Word,end:
Thos. B. Riley for the operative rights, property, .
business, good will, and cask advenceld by <hen ez
owaers of zaid auto stage -y.,ten.

e e e N e N e e e S

Eerry L. Bucell, £ A.ppl...cun"'
- BY TES COMSSION:

OPINTON

Te M. SANFORD ané FRANX G. WORD, copar ciners, request
authoritj t0 consolidete all their operating righss wnder 2
zew cerviflicate and to transfer +he rights ané Paysical propexty
oZ tke partmership %o 0. ¢. & N. Steges, 'Iﬁc. Applicants. els
ask anvthority for the corporation to issme stock, share and =
alike, to Sén::’br& & Tord for the éig,hts exd propertlies and,
addivion, 800 shares to Thomes B. Riley %o réimbn:se rim for loan
of $8000.00. Also, epplicent corporation 'e.skg authority vo
abaﬁc’_.on- certain opersctions and preys for certificates for some
additional service, apprbval o2 & new rate schedule, gnd c‘on--

solidation of all xights in a new certificate.

4 public heering was conducted by EZxsminer Williems

av San IFrancicsco.

The rights souéht %o be trensferred ere set for s3 in
- Declsions Nos. 22037, on Applicationr No. 16:547 and No. 22784
on Applications Nos. 16787 exd 16788 covering operations in
Nodoc, Lassen and Shasta counties, betmeen Susarville and the
Oregon state line, necr Yalin, end also between Llturas and the
Oregon state line, neer New Pine Creek, and between Altures axd

Redding, vie 3Bieber. The Califormia routes are continued

2.




@ L J

beyoﬁd state lines'to Xlametk Fallc ozl Lakeview, in Oregon. 411
the richts heretofore granted have been consolidated,(Decisiénwxo.
220377, with each other except that deitween Susanville and‘Aaxn,
via Merrillville and Parks Remck, and such new service as mey de
suthorized aerein. The consolidation fezature 1is, therefo&e,‘sub-

ordinete and is intended %o provide applicant corporztion with a

new »igkt iz lien of all previous grants. The recoxrd presented by

epplicants herein :ﬁily Justifies consolidavion of all »ighvts, ana
the order will so provide. It occupies u large field, most of whickh
s served by no other carrier, and improved faqilitieslhave heexn
adéed by v2e present omzers, who will owz the stock of the corporavion.
Applicents also seek auvhorivty to abandon'servicé'between
Jontgomery Creek and Mud Springs, and between Burzey and Pitt 3 and
Cayton. These dranch operations served cormstructioz camps.éf,the
Pacific Gas and Electric Compeony, discoztinued three years.ago; ané
no'other pessenger trarric is avelladle, as th reéioﬁs ée:vedare.
not populated. The réquost will be grented.
Applicant_corporation'also seeks authority to file end
establish a new fare schedule {Exhidit "X" atitacheld to the appli-
cation). R.'A. Iucas, Audiftor of *the compery, Lestified that this
fare structure is intended to put the whole systém on & waiform dasis
and includes veIy few iancreases end many reductions.~“xb chaﬁge 5.}
passenger fares is provided. 3aggege weight is increased from ifty
pourds free to 150 pounds, Lucas explaining that 2 more liberal allow-
‘ance is Justificd To attract passengér traffic. ZIZxpress ratés o
short hauls kave Iincreesed &néd rates for heuls of 200 mtles or more
reduced. Lucas testified that the average express hauvl is 60 miles
and the average weight 30 vounds. Axelysis of “ne mate structure
discloses o better dasis of cherges end many advanteges to0 the travel-

lins‘and shipping public. The oxder will authorize its adoptioﬁ.




&pplicants.alsoA&sk euthority *o esteblish "on call”
sexvice to constructipn cemps oz tae Great Xortherz Railway,
the Testern Focific Reilroed,and ell State Highway end lumber
cemps north of & point 15 miles south of Sicber. ™aiz authoridy,
it 5ranted cerries with it the duly oo tlhe part.of applicant
compery waenever demanded, dased oz cvailable érarfic, to furaisk
ouch additionzl sexrvice only after .:eviously ‘ lizg ri*h the Con~-

-

missiorn retes therefor, and; where conducted regularly, cchedulecz

therefor and »ates consistent vwith those zerein authorized, arxd

‘the seme shall heve beca accepicd dy this Commicsion. A% %he time
of kearing, apnli ce....u corld nov p"ceeﬁt the sites of <he *a...l:cnd.
nor other cemps, dut voth railrocds have begun construction and
expect $0 estadblish camps in the terxzitory proposed to be served
oY ap?iicants.
Conming now %o that poriion of the appiication wa
N. Stages, Inc. reguestis

iappears thet the corporation kes suthorized capital stock of

§75,000.00, divided into 7,500 sheres of ihe yar velue o $10.00
eac-, all commo“, and thet it Lz itz &esire Yo issue Yo W. il
Senforxd exd Fraxnk G. Toxd cépita‘ ock irn az amowat egual iz per
valve to tke net assets t0 be trensferred by vhem, and tbrissue to
Thomas B. Riley 200 shares of stock of the par velue Of e, ooo.oo.
to Tepey him for o loan of $8,000.00 nede in connection wita the
purchase of the certificate of pudblic coanvenience and‘necessity,
opératin@ couirment, etc. of the Redding-3ieder linec.

In support of t: ;pplication 1% 43 elleged that Mr.Sanfomd

Yand Mr. Tord nave invesved in the dusiness the sum ol ’°3 »674% 20
éach maﬁing e totel of y47 349.40, ac set Zorth in Exkhidivs "l”
and "4" cis 4indicates, however, hz portio of sucd cd-~
veances were used to meed opereting costs and as the CthissLon, ;

unéer the provisiors of Section 52(b} ol the

4o




canrot authorize the issue of stock against overating expences,
we 4o nbt velieve that we can use the $47,349.40 as the dasis for
determining the smount of stock to be authorized. H

In our opinion the promer dacis for the order suthorizing
the fcsue of stock 4Lc the net value of the acceds to be transferred.
Tn Sxhibit "D" there has been filed a Zinexncial statement of the
essets o be t*ang erred axnd the liabilities to be asswmed, &2
follows:

ASSZTS

Revenue passcenger car $29,522.27
Tools and machinexy . . : 330.19
Turniture and fixzsure 234.10
Franchises . . . . . 22,027.92
Prepeyments . . . i, 590 20

ther dedbit accou;té ‘ 428 60’

‘.- e . .J 54 142.94

conv*uctw - - -
.Lo- M- .:owv <4 d
b\nlﬁnnce - - - -

e e .. 5 3,328.47
. C. Cazcsid .« oo 4,000.00°
- e s - e = » 46 814.4:7

Total li&bilitie .o a~154 Iqlu -94

A3 to the figure of $29,522.27 for révenue passenser'
cers, the record shows thet the items making up this total in-
¢lude the following:

Doége perlor car, 16-3& senger,year 1929 ..J 6,154.82
Dodge parlor car, ls-passenger,year 1929 .. 6,154.82
Dodge parlor cax, le-pasvenge*,year 1929 .. 6,154.82
Buick sed&n, 7-1‘)&3392{36*, Ye 1927 casGo e l,ooo -OO
Mazmon Sedexn, 7-pacsenger, year 1825....... £04.75
Plierce Axrow-48, 7-passenger, year 1918,... 507 .03
Dierce Arrow-48, 7-ptssenger, ycar 1918.... 507 .04
Plerce Arrow-66, 7-pessenger, year 1l918.... 732.99
Tillys Xanight, 7-pacsexnger, yeer 1930 ..... 1,500.00
-eerlew-, 7-pessenger, yeer 1929 s.eveceses 1,000.00
Sﬂb-to v&l .- o o = @’522.27

Tive Dierce Arrow cars, le-passenger ...... 5,000.00
'“Ot&l - ", e o - ® 3294,323027




It appears thet the five Plerce Arrow 18-pessenger cers
were purchased recently Loz Pacific Creyhound Lines, Inc. for &
totel sum of $2,780.00 and thet the £5,000.00 listed shove rep-

Tesents the estimated present value of such cars. The values

in the foregoing tadulation czsigred to the other cers represent,

accoxding +o the testinony herein,'the est;mazed p:ésent value
alfver deducting the accrued depreciation, with the excepvion of

the prices for three Dodge cers heading,the_list, waich are said
<0 be acfual costs. On this point Mxr. Senford testified that iz
his opinion about fwenty yer cent shéuld be deducted fronm thé
prices of the podge‘cars to cover depreciation scerued fren oze
Year's operation. If this be done, the totel representiﬁg-#evenue
Pascenger cars would be reduced by %he sum of $3,692.96 %0 g;figdre
of %25,829.37. | . -

The remaining debit balences iz 4he fimencial statement

cppear reasozedle, wAth the exception of the $22,027.92 assigned

To "franchises” waich is reporited made up of tae following items:
Susanville-Altures (via Ravendale & Medeline)

Susenville-State Line (vie Adin & Parks Rench) veoneea6,000.00
Alturas-BiebeI' ..QI.Q...’....ll.....-ll.I‘.O...l..l.l.lt 6,000000
Filin@ tees.-..-....-...'-..........'.-.....-......... lso.oo
Attomey,s:ees .........-..-.........'...-'.V..,.....-... 302.92-
~ Applicetions and Tariffs ....eiiiiiiiiniinnnnnnneannas  575.00
Time and expences (W.l. Senford cndé Frank G. Tord).... 1,500.00
Redding’aieber st&ge L*ne .--c--o--.--.o.---------c---‘ 7,000-00
Time &nd Miscell&neOuS eI‘penSeS --c-oo.lnnco----oono.--- SO0.00'

Toval . . . . . 828 037,92

It appears thet epplicants, copartners, purchased somefo:,
the certitiéates they now rold from former operators, the gu:chase
Prices peld being included in the shove tobulatioz end in'thei
statement of assets and liebilivies. Iz thic commection we ﬁi@ht X

Al

point out o applicansts for +heix 1nfo:mation that undex the pro- |
visions of Section Sa(b) of the Public Ttilities Act the Commission
has 1o power to authorize the cepitalization of any franchise,

permif or right, such az cexrtificates of public convenience ané
necessity defining operative *ights as here involved, in excess of

6o




the amounts actually peaid $o the state or %o & politicdl sud-
division as %he comsideration for the grant of such fraunciise,
pernit or right.
It might be odded, thet heretofore the Commission, in

the pact, in authorizing V. M. Sanfoxd and Trank G. TWord to
purchace or ecquire operative »ights, stated that its action
in doing S0 was 20t %0 be construed as bindihg it %o recognize
the purchase price paid az the proper bagis for eax order auta-
orizing the issue of stock or other securities, or fixing rates,
or Tor any other purpose. Iloreover, the Commission in each de-
cision derinitely pleced the two co ?rtn-:s upon notice thaz '
operative »ights o 2ot consvitute & class of proyerty o de
capivalized or used as an element of value 4in determi@i#g\rates.

The Commission cen recogaize the amomnts actually expended
by original grantees of operative rights in acqui:ing‘theﬁ, as
properiy capitalizable as orgenization ¢osts. Eere, howevg:;-
ro showing was mede of such amounts. Iz %the ebsence of such
showing and in view of the statutory provicion of the Public
Ttilities Let and the former decisions of the Commission, 1% is
evident thot the Commission cennot use vhe $22,027.92, mor the
pu:chase pricec jaid for the severael rights Dy the present opérat-
ors, 1n‘afriving at tze amount of stock Lo de authofized %o be iz-
sued. It doec eppear %hat certaln amounis kave been expended by
the copertners iz duilding thelr present system which may de
capitalized. | |

Taking into consideration theéenezpenditu:es which a&e of
an organization nature aad thé allovances oOn passenger cars, a:;é:
deducving depreciation, 2nd the other assets, 2ud deducting the
liabilities of $7,3é§.47 t0 be assumed, we delieve thet the cor-
poration should bejpermitted to issue £25,000.00 of stockf;n ace

quiring the rights andé properties of T. I. Sanford and Frenk G.

Tord.

7




a

is to the request of Yhe corporation %o issue $8,000.00 .
of stock to Thomas B. Piley in payment of amounts due him for
advances %o the‘copa:tners in tke accuisition of the Reddirg-2iedber
line, iV appears that ke copertzers purchased the rights and yrop-
erties comprising this ‘iize for £8,000.00 Zrom Terd G. Allen and
Vern C. Linville. L <he purvhase price i appears that W. M.
Senford axd Framk G. Tozd rave considered $7,000.00 as the cost of
the operetive rights and $1,000.00 es the cost of physical proper-
tles, and have set up such values ixn the statement of assets and‘
Liebilivies included in this oPinioﬁ. Suck emounts were therefore
considered by the Commission 2 La erriving at ik e $25,000.00 of stock
%o be euthorized in this metiex end the issue of en séditiomal
$8,000.0d‘of stoek would, 12 our opinioz, result in & dupliéation
to thet extent. s recneg., therefore, cannot be granted. Eow-
ever, the distridution of the stock Zerein authorized is not o metter
iz which “he Commission is finterested exd, if it is o desired;“a
portion thereof mey be delivered %o Thomas 3. Riley. |

| Iz eutkor izi“g the trensfer of the r gh*° the 0. C. & XN.
stageé, Inc. is placed upon notice that onc*auive *1gh v3 do not
constitute & class of property waick skould be capisalized or used
ac an element of value in dederminirng reesomable retes. Aside £o
thelr purely permissive = spect‘they extend %o tke holder a2 full or
varvial monopoly of a c¢lass of business over a porticuler route.
Thlz monopoly Teature may be changed orldes::oyed'at an& time by

the state, whick is not in any respect limiteld to the number of

rights whick may_be'given,




o2RDET A

T. M. SLNFORD end FRANX G. WORD, copertmers, having
made application to sell end tremsfer their rights %0 operale
automobiles for the transporitetion o:‘pdssengers and express
%o 0. C. &.N. Stages, Inc., & corporetion; and 0. C. & N. Steges,
Inc. %o ccquire all the rights ard physical property of Sanfard &
Wo:d; copa:tners; %o abandon cextain operations; tb institavte
a new schedule of rateé ol chargeé Zox 4ransporvation of passén—
gers, daggage and,express; Tor o certificate aufhoriziﬁg&”on'call"
services %o comstruction caxps of the Great Norihern Reilway,
Wesﬁer; Pacific Raiiroad;xStatcgzighway and lumber‘camps, and to
ccnsoiidatg ell sexrvices invo & wnited systex; =a jub;ic‘hearing
naving beex held, the matter aeving been duly submitted end mow
 being ready for decision,

T Is EEREBY ORDERED 4hat the operating rights herein
sought %o be concolidated amd treasferred by ¥. X. Seaford and
Frank G. Toz¢, coperiners, be, and they are kereby consolideted,
end seid comsolideted rights, together with the physical and other

assets of said Sanford =nd Tord, as herein set forth, de, exad they

are herédy authorized to be trensferred to 0. C. & X. S‘a_a.ges"' TRCa,

& corporation; and

IT IS ZERERY FURTEZZE ORDERZD thet the requect of appli-~
cents fo:.anxhorify to ahendon service between mbnﬁgomeéy‘Crc'ki
end & Creck end between Swmmey ead PLtt B and Cayton be, emd
the seme iz herdby.granted; and

IT IS EEREZY FURTEER ORDERED thet the Tequest of eppli-
cants for authority to publich the tarils of retes and feres
and rules and regulations attached to the application herein,'

in lieu of the tariffs now on Zile with the Railroad Commission




iz the name of Sanfoxd & Word he, and the same ic hereby grented.

TEE RUIIR0LD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALITORNIA EERZRY
ZCLARES that public convenience axd necessity'require the‘ope*a—
tion of ex automoblile sexvice Lor tae transpoftation of *enger-,
'bageage eund express between: _
Susenville and fLlturas end ell intermediate points,
vie Standish, Litchlield, Pavendale, Valelize
axncd Likely, and detween
Llturas and 2 noirt on the Califormies-Crecon line
near New Pine Creek, Oreson, and all iater-

mediate points, serving Fandango MALL by &i-
version, and between

Altures and a noirnt on the Californie-0Oregon line
near Malin, Oreson, and all Intermediate points
vie Canby and Pickering Camp, and botween

ousaﬁvil;e endé Canpz,and ell inte ediete points via
Merrillville, Haden Zil1l, Pexks Rench and Adin,
end between

Alturas and Bleber and 21l intermediate points via
Looxout, or vie ACin or vie Pexrlks Rexch, and
betweexn

Pedd_ng_and 3deder anéﬁknte*mediave noint over axd
elong the following route:

Alorng the Redding-Al ras State Highway Irom
Redding to Bella Viste, Ingov, Rownd Vowntain,
:ontgcme*y Creek, Burrey, Cassell, Fall River
ills, 2 cA*thu,, viville axnd ?1ebe_, and
be“ween o

Oregzon State Hine exd e point 15 miles soutk of Bleber
ané cervain luwmber and constouction camps intermediate
thereto ac such may be loceted Irom time <o time by
lumbe* interests and the Stete Eighway dividon cod
Great Worthe*n Railwey ard Western Pacific Railroad-

IT IS EERESY FURTEER ORDIIED thet o certificate of public
convenilznce and necessity dutho"‘zing & sexvice for ﬁhé t:ans?orta-
‘ion oL pa ssenge:s ‘baggage end express over the above deécribedJ

; routes ae e uni*ied con,ol*d ted system, suckh cervificate 10 de in
liew of opera ting Tights herc4oore s*au ted o Sanroﬁd & Word, and

authorized +to- be. :
by the order herein/transfexred 40 0. C. & XN. tagc,, Tac. be, exnd

the same 1= hereﬁy;grénted,to . C. & X, Stases,;;nc., a corporation,

0.




-,

subjectito the following conditions:

1. That the sexvice between Susenville aznd Adin,
via Merrillville and Paxks Renck, shall be given
Tor call” until suck tinme ac rcsular scheduled
sexvice may be required.

Thet the service vo and from cozstruction camps

10 be establiched in the territory between the
Cregon State Line near Maliz and & point. filfteen
miles south of 3ieder, as hereirn descerided, may
be given by diversion and "oz cell" °’ong i

caid route between the Oregon Stete ine,nea.
Malin and a point Tiftecr nmiles south of Biederx,

or its reguler rovtes south of 3iedber, via it~
ville or Parks Ranckh and no other routes, provided
“hat no diversion chall exceed three miles from
sald route; ené provided that with the establish-~
ment of service "om call” or otherwise, to and -
from said cemps, reates and schedules satisfactory
vo the Relilroad Commission shall be L£iled with the
Comxission. ‘

Thet the tremsporietion of express sholl be limited
v0 the pessenger vehicles operated dy applicant. and
to pockages weighing not more than 100 pounds eack.

Thet Zo service shall de givern to or Irom willow
Ranch or Surprice, located oz the xoute between
Lltures 2nd \ew Pine Creek.

Anpl_can shell file its written accepvance oL the
Tiificate herein granved witain 2 period ol not

to exceed fifteen (15) days Zrom dete nereol, 4o~

gether with a2 stipulatior that the rights herein

grented shall be in liew of all previous grantsd

to V. XN. Sanro*d end F"a~5 G. Word, as comsolidated

herein and “transferred 40 applicant corporation.

applicant shall file ir duplicete and moke effective
within 2 period of not %o exceed thixty (30) éeys
from the date hereol 2 torifl or tarxifls construct-
ed in accordarnce with the requirements of +the Con~
mission's General Oréers and containing rates and
rulez which, in volume eand e? ecu,”ghall be identical
with the rates and rules showz in the exhibit ettached
to the anplica*io“ iz 50 far as they conform to. the
certificate herein grented.

Lpplicant zhall :ile,~in duplicate, and make ef:ec.ive
within o period of not to exceed thirty (30) deys f-onm
The date hc:cor time -ohedules, covering the service:
rerein suthorized, in a form satisfactory %o the Rail-
road Comm*ssion. e -




ne rights and privileges herein zuthorized may
no* be di,conuinucd, s0lé, leased, t“ansfe red
nor ascigned unless the written consent of tae
allroad Commission T0 suck disconuinuance, sale,
leaue transfer or assipgnment has Iirst dbeen se-
cux ea.

‘Vb vehic le mey be operated by appli cent herefn
unless such vehicle is owned by sail applicent

or iz leased by it unler 2 contrec¢t or agreement
on a basis satiszfactory to the Railroad Cormission.

Applicesion having been made +o the Reilroeld Commission

for zuthority for 0. C. % X. Steges, Iac. to issue stock, a pud-
Lic heearing having béen held, and the Railroad Commiss;o: being
of the opinion thet the mozey, »ropexty or ledor %o be procured
or peid for by 0. C. & N. Stages, Inc. ihrough the issue of
$25,000.00 of stock iz messonably required Tor the purpose s?eci-
fie@ herein, which purpoce L 2ot in whole or iz part recsonadly
chargesble to operating expense or To Income,

IT IS ZZREZY ORDEPED that 0. . & N. Stages, Inc. de,
azd 1% heredy is, authorized o issuc, on oF befcre Joauary 15,
1931, $25,000.00 of its comzon cepiial svock to pey in pert for
the operative rightc end properties of T. M. Senfoxd and Fronk
G. Toxd&, refermed %o in tre foregoing opiniozn, provided, thet
the corporation keep suck record of the i*vue of the stock
nereiz authorized as will ezadle it to file, within wirty (30)
days after such issue, & verilied rejport ac requibed by the
Peilroad Commission's Gemeral Order No. 24, which order, iz so
far e apnl‘cablé; ic made 2 poart of vhis order

Tor all other purposes the elffective dgté of‘this oxrédex
shell be twenty (20) deys Zrom the date mereol.

Deted &t Sen Frameiseo, Californie, tais grgg Gey of

&ﬁgméﬁ , 1930.




